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Victoria Regional Transit Commission

#5 - Financial and Performance Report

Year Ending MARCH 31, 2020



Financial Presentation

This Financial Summary is presented on the following basis:

• Effective April 1, 2015, both the Province and Local Government funding 

partners will be invoiced the budgeted amount, the full value of any savings in 

operating expenses will be held in an operating reserve to be applied against 

future year costs. This mechanism does not apply to facility and vehicle 

infrastructure charges (Lease Fees).

• Effective March 31, 2020, upon instruction from the Ministry, the operating 

reserve for the Victoria Regional Transit Commission is to be fully drawn down 

by March 31, 2020 and;

• Contributions to the operating reserve for the Victoria Regional Transit System 

will ended as of April 1, 2020.  
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Financial Summary
(figures in thousands) 2019/20 2019/20 2018/19 Variance Variance

Budget Final Actual to Budget Year over Year

Revenues (Un) Favourable (Un) Favourable

Passenger & Advert. Revenue $43,289 $43,542 $42,870 $253 0.6% $672 1.6%

Provincial Operating Contribution 40,256 35,967 37,854 (4,289)       (10.7%) (1,887)       (5.0%)

Fuel Tax Revenue 19,360 19,421 20,446 61             0.3% (1,025)       (5.0%)

Local Contribution 31,727 30,784 26,285 (943)          (3.0%) 4,499        17.1%

Use of Operating Reserves 6,134 10,423 9,263 4,289        69.9% 1,160        12.5%

Total Revenue $140,766 $140,137 $136,718 ($629) (0.4%) $3,419 2.5%

Expenses

Operations (excl. Fuel) 67,477     $67,384 66,517         $93 0.1% ($867) (1.3%)

Fuel 12,143     $10,644 10,745         $1,499 12.3% $101 0.9%

Operations $79,620 $78,028 $77,262 $1,592 2.0% ($766) (1.0%)

Maintenance 27,609 27,595 23,648 14             0.1% (3,947)       (16.7%)

Administration 14,259 13,531 12,330 728           5.1% (1,201)       (9.7%)

Total Operating Expenses 121,488 119,154 113,240 2,334        1.9% (5,914)       (5.2%)

Lease Fees 19,278 18,649 18,045 629           3.3% (604)          (3.3%)

Total Expenses $140,766 $137,803 $131,285 2,963        2.1% ($6,518) (5.0%)
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Revenue and Passenger Trips

Passenger revenue is $0.27M (0.6 per cent) above budget at year end due to higher than budgeted 

purchases of tickets, employer pass and BC Bus Pass revenues offset by lower cash and monthly pass 

sales and estimated passenger revenue loss in March due to Covid-19 ($0.46M).

Advertising revenue is 3.0 per cent below budget at year end.

Passenger trips are on budget at year end and 0.9 per cent above previous year. The estimated loss of 

ridership in March due to Covid-19 is 675,000.

(figures in thousands, except ratios) 2019/20 2019/20 2018/19 Variance Variance

Budget Final Actual to Budget Year over Year

(Un) Favourable (Un) Favourable

Passenger $42,589 $42,863 $42,200 $274 0.6% $663 1.6%

Advertising 700 679 670 (21) (3.0%) 9              1.3%

Total Passenger & Advertising $43,289 $43,542 $42,870 $253 0.6% $672 1.6%

Passenger Trips (Total) 27,538 27,535 27,279 (3)             (0.0%) 256          0.9%

Passenger Trips (excluding Taxi) 27,453 27,459 27,209 6              0.0% 250          0.9%

Average Fare $1.55 $1.56 $1.55 $0.01 0.6% $0.01 0.6%
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Provincial Operating Contribution, Fuel Tax and 

Local Contribution

Provincial Operating Contribution is $4.3M below budget due to a one-time funding reduction 
communicated by the Ministry in October 2019.

Fuel Tax Revenue generated from a 5.5 cent per litre fuel tax is $61,000 (0.3 per cent) above budget 
at year end. The prior year included a one-time multi-year catch-up from a single fuel vendor.

Local Contribution is $0.94M (3.0 per cent) below budget due to higher passenger revenues and 
lower lease fees. Local contribution reflects the Commission’s share of budgeted operating expenses 
and actual lease fees net of passenger, advertising and fuel tax revenues.

Use of Operating Reserves is $4.3M above budget which reflects the use of additional reserves to
offset the one-time funding reduction in Provincial operating contributions.

(figures in thousands, except ratios) 2019/20 2019/20 2018/19 Variance Variance

Budget Final Actual to Budget Year over Year

(Un) Favourable (Un) Favourable

Provincial Operating Contribution $40,256 $35,967 $37,854 ($4,289) (10.7%) ($1,887) (5.0%)

Fuel Tax Revenue $19,360 $19,421 $20,446 $61 0.3% ($1,025) (5.0%)

Local Contribution $31,727 $30,784 $26,285 ($943) (3.0%) $4,499 17.1%

Use of Operating Reserves $6,134 $10,423 $9,263 $4,289 69.9% $1,160 12.5%
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Operations

Operations (excl. Fuel) is $93,000 (0.1 per cent) below budget at year-end due to vacancies and lower 

benefit costs and lower service hours in custom offset by higher overtime costs in March.

Fuel is $1.50M (12.3 per cent) below budget at year-end due to an average fuel price of $1.13/L 

compared to budgeted fuel price of $1.27/L. The average fuel price the previous year was $1.17/L.

Service hours delivered are 14,000 hours (1.4 per cent) below budget due to lower custom service hours 

offset by an increase in taxi supplement and a 7% reduction for Conventional service in March.  The 

service reduction due to Covid-19 is estimated at 5,000 hours. 

(figures in thousands, except ratios) 2019/20 2019/20 2018/19 Variance Variance

Budget Final Actual to Budget Year over Year

(Un) Favourable (Un) Favourable

Operations (excl. Fuel) $67,477 $67,384 $66,517 $93 0.1% ($867) (1.3%)

Fuel 12,143 10,644 10,745 1,499 12.3% 101           0.9%

Total Operations $79,620 $78,028 $77,262 $1,592 2.0% ($766) (1.0%)

Service Hours 987 973 962 (14)           (1.4%) 11            1.1%

Operations Cost/Service Hour $80.67 $80.19 $80.31 $0.48 0.6% $0.12 0.1%
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Maintenance

Fleet Maintenance is $0.12M (0.5 per cent) lower parts and materials costs for Custom service offset by 

higher than budgeted overtime labour for the Conventional service.  Year over year increase reflects filled 

vacancies, inflation, higher service hours, and higher OT costs due to ageing fleet. Previous year also 

included a one-time credit for inventory adjustments ($0.5M). 

Facilities Maintenance is $0.11M (2.6 per cent) above budget at year-end due final leases charges in 

both the Conventional and Custom systems being higher than budgeted.  Year over year increase reflects 

inflation, additional leasing costs for warehouse space and CNG fueling infrastructure costs.

(figures in thousands, except ratios) 2019/20 2019/20 2018/19 Variance Variance

Budget Final Actual to Budget Year over Year

(Un) Favourable (Un) Favourable

Fleet Maintenance $23,558 $23,439 $20,039 $119 0.5% ($3,400) (17.0%)

Facilities Maintenance 4,051 4,156 3,609 (105)          (2.6%) (547)          (15.2%)

Total Maintenance $27,609 $27,595 $23,648 $14 0.1% ($3,947) (16.7%)

Service Hours 987 973 962 (14)           (1.4%) 11            1.1%

Fleet Maintenance Cost/Service Hour $23.87 $24.09 $20.83 ($0.22) (0.9%) ($3.26) (15.6%)



Administration

Administration is $0.73M (5.1 per cent) below budget at year-end due to lower 

expenditures for consulting, marketing and labour benefits. Year over year increase 

reflects filled vacancies and higher costs for consulting & legal work, recruitment and 

training.
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(figures in thousands) 2019/20 2019/20 2018/19 Variance Variance

Budget Final Actual to Budget Year over Year

(Un) Favourable (Un) Favourable

Administration $14,259 $13,531 $12,330 $728 5.1% ($1,201) (9.7%)
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Lease Fees

Lease Fees are $0.63M (3.3 per cent) below budget due to higher than budgeted 

Federal funding credits on vehicles and the timing of facility and equipment 

capitalizations. 

(figures in thousands) 2019/20 2019/20 2018/19 Variance Variance

Budget Final Actual to Budget Year over Year

(Un) Favourable (Un) Favourable

Lease Fees $19,278 $18,649 $18,045 $629 3.3% ($604) (3.3%)



Operating Reserve Fund
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• Order in Council 594, approved October 2015, enabled BC Transit to establish reserves 

to carry forward operating savings each year to offset cost inflationary costs increases 

for base service levels. This mechanism does not apply to facility and vehicle 

infrastructure charges (Lease Fees).

• Additional reserves of $4.3M were used in 2019/20 to offset the equivalent reduction on 

Provincial operating contributions.

• Effective March 31, 2020, upon instruction from the Ministry, the operating reserve for 

the Victoria Regional Transit Commission is to be fully drawn down by March 31, 2020 

and remaining local share to be transferred to the VRTC transit fund.

OPERATING RESERVE FUND
(figures in thousands)

2019/20

Budget

2019/20

Final

Prov 

Share

Local 

Share

Balance March 31, 2019 $15,893 $15,893 $5,190 $10,702

Budgeted reserve required $6,134 $6,134 $1,952 $4,182

Budgeted operating expenses $121,488 $121,488

Final operating expenses $121,488 $119,154

Addition to the reserve $0 $2,334 $936 $1,398

Interest earned $343 $115 $228

Addl reserve used (PS) $4,289 $4,289 $0

Local share of reserve transferred to Transit Fund $8,147 $8,147

Ending Balance $9,759 $0 $0 $0
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Transit Fund

VICTORIA REGIONAL TRANSIT SYSTEM
(figures in thousands)

2019/20

Budget

2019/20

Final

LOCAL CONTRIBUTION

Funds generated from Transit Levy $31,595 $31,753

Balance from / (to) Transit Fund $133 ($969)

Total Local Contribution $31,728 $30,784

TRANSIT FUND

Balance, March 31, 2019 $6,389 $6,389

Contribution to 2019/20 expenses (133)                   (133)                

Contribution to Cowichan Commuter (96)                     (26)                  

Interest & Other 100                    285                 

Higher passenger & advertising revenue than budgeted 0 253                 

Higher fuel tax revenue than budgeted 0 61                   

Lower lease fees than budgeted 0 629                 

Higher transit levy (Grants in Lieu) received than budgeted 0 158                 

Local share operating reserve transfer to Fund 8,147              

Ending Balance $6,260 $15,763

Restricted Balance (2.5% of Operating Costs) $3,037 $2,990

Unrestricted Balance $3,223 $12,773



Victoria Regional Transit Commission

Performance and Benchmarking
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Conventional Transit Performance

(figures in thousands, except ratios) 2019/20 2019/20 2018/19 Variance Variance

Budget Final Actual to Budget Year over Year

(Un) Favourable (Un) Favourable

Passenger Trips ('000) 27,134    27,163    26,903    29           0.1% 260       1.0%

Service Hours ('000) 859         848         836         (11)          (1.3%) 12         1.4%

Total Operating Cost ('000) $109,681 $107,974 $103,332 $1,707 1.6% ($4,642) (4.5%)

Passenger Trips per Service Hour 31.6        32.0 32.2        0.4          1.4% (0.2)       (0.5%)

Operating Cost per Service Hour $127.68 $127.33 $123.60 $0.35 0.3% ($3.73) (3.0%)

Operating Cost per Passenger Trip $4.04 $3.98 $3.84 $0.06 1.5% ($0.14) (3.6%)

Operating Cost Recovery 39.2% 40.1% 41.3% 0.9% 2.2% (1.2%) (2.9%)

Service Hours per Capita 2.60        2.56        2.56        (0.04)       (1.5%) -        0.0%

Passenger Trips per Capita 81.80      81.88      81.69      0.08        0.1% 0.19      0.2%

Conventional  Service Area Population of 331,745 used in per capita  ca lculations
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Custom Transit Performance
(figures in thousands, except ratios) 2019/20 2019/20 2018/19 Variance Variance

Budget Final Actual to Budget Year over Year

(Un) Favourable (Un) Favourable

Passenger Trips ('000) (Total) 404         372         376         (32)          (7.9%) (4)          (1.1%)

Passenger Trips ('000) (excluding Taxi) 319         296         306         (23)          (7.2%) (10)        (3.3%)

Service Hours ('000) 128         125         126         (3)           (2.3%) (1)          (0.8%)

Total Operating Cost ('000) $11,807 $11,180 $9,908 $627 5.3% ($1,272) (12.8%)

Passenger Trips per Service Hour (excl. Taxi) 2.5          2.4          2.4          (0.1) (4.0%) -        0.0%

Operating Cost per Service Hour (excl. Taxi) $85.69 $82.93 $74.60 $2.76 3.2% ($8.33) (11.2%)

Operating Cost per Passenger Trip $29.23 $30.05 $26.35 ($0.82) (2.8%) ($3.70) (14.0%)

Operating Cost Recovery (excl. Taxi) 2.28% 2.29% 2.39% 0.01% 0.5% (0.1%) (4.3%)

Service Hours per Capita 0.34        0.38 0.35        0.04        11.8% 0.03      9.1%

Passenger Trips per Capita 1.10        1.10 1.04        -          0.0% 0.06      5.8%

Custom Service Area Population of 373,031 used in per capita  ca lculations


